

No. 22-555

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NETCHOICE, LLC D/B/A NETCHOICE; AND COMPUTER &  
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION D/B/A CCIA,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor  
General

RYAN S. BAASCH  
Assistant Solicitor General

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Questions Presented ..... I

Table of Contents ..... II

Table of Authorities ..... IV

Introduction ..... 1

Statement ..... 3

    I. Factual Background ..... 3

    II. HB 20 ..... 6

    III. Procedural Background ..... 9

Argument ..... 10

    I. The Legality of HB 20 Presents Questions of  
    Extraordinary Importance ..... 10

    II. The Court Should Grant Review Here  
    Regardless of Whether It Grants the Petition in  
    *Moody*. ..... 13

        A. This case presents an ideal vehicle to resolve  
        the scope of the Platforms’ First Amendment  
        rights. .... 14

        B. *Moody* does not provide an adequate  
        substitute for reviewing these issues. .... 15

    III. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct. .... 17

        A. Section 7 is constitutional. .... 18

            1. Petitioners do not have a constitutional  
            right to deny the public undifferentiated  
            service. .... 18

            2. Petitioners cannot avoid this conclusion by  
            invoking their purported “editorial  
            discretion.” ..... 20

            3. Petitioners’ authority is not to the  
            contrary ..... 24

III

4. Section 7 would satisfy even heightened  
scrutiny. .... 26

B. Section 2 is constitutional. .... 30

Conclusion ..... 34

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020) .....	18, 24
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998) .....	22
<i>Assoc. Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937) .....	22
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) .....	16, 29
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021) .....	4, 7, 11, 12, 16, 19, 20, 24-25
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	18
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) .....	25
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	2
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951) .....	29
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....	14, 17
<i>FTC v. Superior Ct. Trial Laws</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990) .....	19, 21
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979) .....	31

**Cases (ctd.):**

<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976) .....	I
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	23-24
<i>Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. v. City of Boston</i> , 418 Mass. 238 (1994).....	23
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Col. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	19
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	14, 22, 24-26
<i>Milavetz v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010) .....	30
<i>Moody v. Netchoice</i> , No. 22-277 (U.S. Sept. 21, 2022), 22-393 (U.S. Oct. 24, 2022) .....	1-2, 13, 15-17, 26
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	21
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1715 (2022) .....	1, 9-10, 13, 17
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) .....	19
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	31
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978) .....	31-33

VI

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	24- 26
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) .....	1, 3, 11
<i>Parks v. Alta Cal. Tel. Co.</i> , 13 Cal. 422 (1859) .....	19
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Hum. Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973) .....	22
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) (Powell, J., concurring) .....	14, 18, 25-26, 29-30
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1977) .....	27-28
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	18, 30
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	18, 22-26
<i>Tah v. Glob. Witness Publ’g</i> , 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	3, 20
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	I, 2, 10-11, 26-28
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	20, 27
<i>U.S. Telecomm. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	29

VII

Page(s)

**Cases (ctd.):**

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010) ..... 19

*W. Union Tel. Co. v. Ferguson*,  
57 Ind. 495 (1877)..... 19

*W. Union Tel. Co. v. James*,  
162 U.S. 650 (1896) ..... 19

*Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns.*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....2, 10, 13, 30-31

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:**

U.S. Const. amend I  
..... I, 1-2, 9, 11-14, 16-18, 21, 23, 27- 29, 31

15 U.S.C. § 1681i ..... 33

47 U.S.C.:

§ 202 ..... 19, 23

§ 230 ..... 10, 12, 17, 24, 25

§ 230(c)(1) ..... 23

§ 230(f)(3) ..... 23

Fla. Stat.:

§ 106.072(2) ..... 2, 16

§ 106.072(3) ..... 17

§ 501.2041(1)(b) ..... 16

§ 501.2041(2)(c) ..... 17

§ 501.2041(2)(h) ..... 2, 16

§ 501.2041(2)(j) ..... 2, 16

Tex. Act of Sept. 2, 2021, 87th Leg., 2d C.S., ch. 3

§ 1(1) ..... 6

§ 1(3) ..... 6

§ 2 ..... 8-11, 12, 30-33

§ 7 ..... 7-10, 12, 14, 17-19, 21, 24-26, 28-29

VIII

Page(s)

***Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules (ctd.):***

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code:

§ 120.001 .....	6, 18
§ 120.001(1)(C)(i).....	28-19
§ 120.002.....	6
§ 120.051.....	8
§ 120.052.....	8
§ 120.053.....	8
§ 120.053(a)(1) .....	32
§ 120.053(a)(2) .....	32
§ 120.053(a)(7) .....	32
§§ 120.101-104 .....	8, 33
§ 120.151.....	8

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code:

§ 143A.001(1) .....	7
§ 143A.001(5) .....	8
§ 143A.002(a)-(b).....	7, 14, 16
§ 143A.002(a).....	21
§ 143A.002(b).....	21
§ 143A.004(b).....	7
§ 143A.004(c) .....	6, 14
§ 143A.006(a) .....	8, 14
§ 143A.006(a)(3) .....	8
§ 143A.006(b).....	8
§ 143A.007.....	17
§ 143A.007(a),.....	7
§ 143A.008.....	7

**Other Authorities:**

3 Annals of Cong. 289 (1791) (Elbridge Gerry).....	21
--	----

IX

Page(s)

***Other Authorities (ctd.):***

Br. for Respondents, *Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights*, 2005 WL 2347175 (U.S.) ..... 21

Brian Stelter, *Twitter’s Jack Dorsey: ‘We Are Not’ Discriminating Against Any Political Viewpoint*, CNN, (Aug. 20, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/fe8jw9e8> ..... 3

Brief of Amicus Curiae Prof. Philip Hamburger (Fifth Cir. Mar. 6, 2022)..... 11

Cong. Research. Serv., *Free Speech Challenges to Florida and Texas Social Media Laws* (Sept. 22, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/pe96vyz9> (indicating that no laws had been enacted since petitioners’ 2021 stay application)..... 15

Dep’t of Justice, *Section 230 - Nurturing Innovation or Fostering Unaccountability? Key Takeaways & Recommendations* (June 2020)..... 11

Eugene Volokh, *Treating Social Media Platforms Like Common Carriers?*, 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. 377 (2021)..... 11

Evelyn Douek, *Governing Online Speech: From “Posts-as-Trumps” to Proportionality and Probability*, 121 COLUM. L. REV. 759 (2021) ..... 3

House Comm. on Energy & Commerce, *Facebook, Google and Twitter: Examining the Content Filtering Practices of Social Media Giants*, 115th Cong. (2018)..... 5

Internet Archive Wayback Machine, Twitter, *The Twitter Rules* (Jan. 18, 2009), <https://bit.ly/31UlaJx> ..... 3

***Other Authorities (ctd.):***

John Hendel, <i>Twitter CEO: Iranian Leader's 'Saber Rattling' Doesn't Violate Our Policies</i> , Politico (Oct. 28, 2020), <a href="https://politi.co/3GzTdpG">https://politi.co/3GzTdpG</a> .....	5
Joint Statement on Discovery Disputes Ex. 3 <i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 3:22-cv-01213-TAD-KDM (W.D. La.), ECF No. 71-3 .....	5
Marisa Fernandez, <i>Twitter Fact-Checks Chinese Official's Claims that Coronavirus Originated in U.S.</i> , AXIOS (May 28, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3lFWfjM">https://bit.ly/3lFWfjM</a> .....	4
Oral Argument at 22:39-22:52, <i>NetChoice v. Paxton</i> , No. 21-51178 (5th Cir. May 9, 2022).....	5
Raphael Ahren, <i>Twitter to MKs: Unlike Trump Tweets, Khamaneh's 'Eliminate Israel' Posts Are OK</i> , THE TIMES OF ISRAEL (July 30, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/336th6V">https://bit.ly/336th6V</a> .....	5
Ravi Somaiya, <i>How Facebook Is Changing the Way Its Users Consume Journalism</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 27, 2014) .....	4
Rebecca Kern, <i>Push to Rein in Social Media Sweeps the States</i> , Politico (July 1, 2022), <a href="https://www.politico.com/news/2022/07/01/social-media-sweeps-the-states-00043229">https://www.politico.com/news/2022/07/01/social-media-sweeps-the-states-00043229</a> .....	6
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1977).....	23
Thomas Barrabi, <i>Facebook Ends Ban on Posts Claiming COVID-19 is Man-made</i> , FOX BUSINESS (May 26, 2021), <a href="https://fxn.ws/3y0L8qD">https://fxn.ws/3y0L8qD</a> .....	4

***Other Authorities (ctd.):***

U.S. Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, Subcomm.  
on the Constitution, *Stifling Free Speech:  
Technological Censorship and the Public  
Discourse*, 115th Cong. (2019) ..... 5

White House, *Press Briefing by Press Secretary  
Jen Psaki and Surgeon General Dr. Vivek  
H. Murthy* (July 15, 2021) ..... 5
